

No. 22-427

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

REGENERON PHARMACEUTICALS, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellant.

v.

*NOVARTIS PHARMA AG, NOVARTIS TECHNOLOGY LLC,
NOVARTIS PHARMACEUTICALS CORPORATION, VETTER
PHARMA INTERNATIONAL GMBH*

Defendants-Appellees

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE COMMITTEE TO SUPPORT THE ANTITRUST
LAWS AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

STEVEN N. WILLIAMS
JOSEPH SAVERI LAW FIRM
40 WORTH STREET
NEW YORK, NY 10013
(646) 527-7310

June 21, 2022

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae the Committee to Support the Antitrust
Laws*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	10
ARGUMENT	14
I. PRIVATE ENFORCEMENT OF THE ANTITRUST LAWS COULD BE DIMINISHED IF A HEIGHTENED MARKET DEFINITION PLEADING STANDING IS ADOPTED	14
II. MARKET DEFINITION IS TYPICALLY A QUESTION OF FACT	21
III. CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alternative Electrodes, LLC v. Empi, Inc.</i> , 597 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	23
<i>Am. Needle, Inc. v. New Orleans La. Saints</i> , No. 04-cv-7806, 2014 WL 1364022 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 2014).....	21
<i>Am. Soc. of Mech. Eng'rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982).....	14
<i>Anderson News, LLC v. Am. Media, Inc.</i> , 680 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	3, 10, 11
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	3, 10, 23
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962).....	3, 19
<i>California v. Am. Stores Co.</i> , 495 U.S. 271 (1990).....	1
<i>Cont'l Orthopedic Appliances, Inc. v. Health Ins. Plan of Greater New York, Inc.</i> , 40 F. Supp. 2d 109 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	24
<i>In re Crude Oil Commodity Futures Litig.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 2d 41 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	23, 24
<i>Dial Corp v. News Corp.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	12
<i>Doron Precision Sys., Inc. v. FAAC, Inc.</i> , 423 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	23

E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. Kolon Indus., Inc.,
637 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 2011)..... 12, 23

Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.,
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... *passim*

Federal Trade Commission v Actavis,
570 U.S. 136 (2013) 16, 19

FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists,
476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 10

Gen. Indus. Corp. v. Hartz Mountain Corp.,
810 F.2d 795 (8th Cir. 1987)..... 22

Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.,
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) 21

George Haug Co. v. Rolls Royce Motor Cars Inc.,
148 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1998) 23

*Global Discount Travel Servs., LLC v. Trans World Airlines,
Inc.*,
960 F. Supp. 701 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 10

Hayden Pub. Co. Inc. v. Cox Broad. Corp.,
730 F.2d 64 (2d Cir. 1984) 22

Heerwagen v. Clear Channel Comm’ns,
435 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006) 10

Illinois Brick Co. v. Illinois,
431 U.S. 720 (1977)..... 1

Intellective, Inc. v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
190 F. Supp. 2d 600 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 23-24

Jamsports & Entm’t, LLC v. Paradama Prods., Inc.,
Case No. 02 C 2298, 2003 WL 1873563 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 15,
2003)..... 21

McWane, Inc. v. F.T.C.,
783 F.3d 814 (11th Cir. 2015)..... 22

Mereith Corp. v. SESAC LLC,
1 F. Supp. 3d 180, 219 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... 12

Meyer v. Kalanick,
174 F. Supp. 3d 817 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 22

Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.,
473 U.S. 614 (1985)..... 16

Nobelpharma AB v. Implant Innovations, Inc.,
141 F.3d 1059 (Fed. Cir. 1998) 17

Oltz v. St. Peter's Cmty. Hosp.,
861 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1988)..... 22

Pfizer, Inc. v. Gov't of India,
434 U.S. 308 (1978)..... 14

Telecor Commc'ns, Inc. v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.,
305 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 22

Todd v. Exxon Corp.,
275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) *passim*

Transweb, LLC v. 3M Innovative Props. Co.,
812 F.3d 1295 (Fed. Cir. 2016) 18, 19

United States v. American Express Co.,
838 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2016) 19

United States v. H&R Block, Inc.,
833 F. Supp. 2d 36 (D.D.C. 2011) 21

United States v. Topco Assocs., Inc.,
405 U.S. 596 (1972)..... 2

US Airways Inc. v. Sabre Holdings Corp.,
938 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2019) 8, 19

Walker Process Equip. Inc. v. Food Machinery and Chem. Corp.,
382 U.S. 172 (1965)..... *passim*

Weiss v. York Hosp.,
745 F.2d 786 (3d Cir. 1984) 22

Other Authorities

American Antitrust Report: The Critical Role of Private Antitrust Enforcement in the United States,
https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4117
930..... 15

Antitrust Modernization Commission, Report and Recommendations, 246–47 (2007),
http://govinfo.library.unt.edu/amc/report_recommendation/amc_final_report.pdf (last visited June 17, 2022)..... 15

U.S. District Courts—Civil Cases Commenced, by Basis of Jurisdiction and Nature of Suit, During 12-Month Periods Ending March 31, 2020 and 2021,
<https://www.uscourts.gov/statistics-reports/federal-judicial-caseload-statistics-2021-tables>..... 15
